United Nations S/AC.52/2011/10



Distr.: General 22 July 2011

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Letter dated 22 July 2011 from the Chargé d'affaires a.i. of the Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

With reference to paragraph 25 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011), please find attached herewith the text* of the Executive Order on measures to implement Security Council resolution 1970 (2011), signed by the President of the Russian Federation.

In particular, the Executive Order bans, until further notice the export form Russia to Libya, as well as the indirect sale, supply or transfer to Libya of arms and related materiel of all types, including weapons and ammunition, military vehicles and equipment, paramilitary equipment and related materials, as well as spare parts for the aforementioned.

The Executive Order also prohibits the provision of training services to Libya and the rendering of technical, financial or other assistance (including the provision of armed mercenary personnel) related to military activities or the provision, manufacture, maintenance or use of products.

According to the Executive Order, inspections are to be conducted in Russia, including in seaports and airports, of all cargoes being transported to Libya and coming in from Libya, if information is made available that gives grounds to suspect that the cargo contains banned products.

(Signed) Alexander **Pankin** Chargé d'affaires a.i.

* Annexes are on file with the Secretariat and are available for consultation.



